

# STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 May 16, 1980

Mr. A. Eugene Smith City Clerk-Treasurer 181 Main Street Rollingstone, Minnesota 55969

Re: Docket Number A-3676

Ordinance Number dated March 18, 1980

City of Rollingstone

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

(REVISED 7/78)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE PARTMENT OF STATE MAY 2 2 1980 MAY 2 2 1980 Jan Adrew Shower Secretary of State

Pallengstone

# AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROLLINGSTONE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, a Petition for Annexation of lands hereinafter described was duly presented to the City Council by Arnold P. Nilles and Ardella M. Nilles, said Petition dated February 11, 1980.

WHEREAS, the land embraced within the area described in the Petition is unplatted land and does not exceed two hundred (200) acres;

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all owners; and
WHEREAS, copies of said Petition were duly filed with the
Minnesota Municipal Board, the Town Board of Rollingstone Township,
the City of Rollingstone and the Winona County Board of Commissioners;
and

WHEREAS, the Rollingstone Township has waived the right to object to annexation; and

WHEREAS, there are no other persons or municipalities entitled to raise objections; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the city limits of the City of Rollingstone; and

WHEREAS, the desirability of annexation of said land has been carefully considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Rollingstone does hereby ordain:

## SECTION I

The City Council hereby determines:

- 1. That the annexation will be to the best interests of the 'City and of the territory affected;
- 2. That the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is about to become urban in character;
- 3. None of said territory is now included within the city limits of any city, village or borough.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L: E D MAY 2 2 1980 Jan Andread Shave Secretary of State

# SECTION II

The corporate limits of the City of Rollingstone are hereby extended to include the land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 107, Range 8, Winona County, Minnesota, lying northerly of the northerly right-of-way line of Trunk Highway No. 248 and lying Westerly of County State Aid Highway No. 25, containing 0.26 acre, more or less.

The land to be annexed is more specifically set forth in the map attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

## SECTION III

The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Town Clerk and the County Auditor.

## SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its publication and approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Passed this 18th day of 1980, at Rollingstone, Minnesota.

Attest:

Clerk of the

City of Rollingstone

Mayor of the

City of Rollingstone